
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO: 
CONTRACT 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 
PENN CREDIT CORPORATION 

FOR 
PARKING FINES AND DEBT COLLECTION SERVICES 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement (the "First Amendment") is made and entered 

into in duplicate this ___d._ day of h .Qg_...- , 2015 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), by 

and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA (hereinafter sometimes the "Owner" or the 

"City"), a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, and PENN CREDIT CORPORATION 

(the "Company''), a Pennsylvania corporation authorized to transact business in Florida and with its 

principal offices at 916 141
h Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17104. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, effective August 20, 2014, City and Company made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract No. 10035 (hereinafter, the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by: (i) encumbering funds for fiscal year 

2015/16 in the maximum indebtedness amount of $54,000.00, for a new total maximum 

indebtedness of$404,000; and (v) exercising the first of four, one year renewal periods to extend the 

term of the Agreement to be from the Effective Date to September 30, 2016, with three (3) 

additional, one year renewal options remaining, with all other provisions, terms and conditions of 

said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and promises 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true and correct and are incorporated herein 

and made a part hereof by this reference. 

1 





2. Paragraph 3, "Maximum Indebtedness," of the Agreement is hereby amended, in part, 

to increase the maximum indebtedness amount by $54,000 to a new, cumulative total of $404,000 

and, as amended, shall read as follows: 

"3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance Code, the 

City's maximum indebtedness for all products and services under this Contract from the Effective 

Date through September 30,2016, shall be a fixed monetary amount not-to-exceed and up to FOUR 

HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($404,000.00). 

3. Paragraph 4 of the Agreement is amended, in part, by exercising the first of four, one 

year renewal periods to extend the term of the Agreement to be from the Effective Date to September 

30, 2016, with three (3) additional, one year renewal options remaining and, as amended, shall read 

as follows: 

"4. This Contract shall commence on the Effective Date and shall expire September 30, 

2016 (the "Initial Term"), unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance with the terms of 

the RFP. This Contract may be renewed for up to three (3) additional one (I) year periods by (i) the 

CITY, it its sole discretion, upon written notice to PENN CREDIT at least sixty (60) days prior to 

end of the then-current term, or (ii) upon the mutual agreement of the parties." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms and 

conditions of said First Amendment shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and 

effect. 

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signatures on following page.] 

2 





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract, in 

duplicate, the day and year first above written. r .. ~-···· ~ 

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLomnlt ~ ~ ~ 
~ 0 ..;..: ~~ 

::::: >·o·: 
~ ~ ~ Q) 

rn 1il as ·C -e 
(I) ·- _, 0 0 
=:JC .C 
0 'E 0 ·5 o> 
:2 -c 10 <{ .1:: 
uJ<!:..:::::i-"5 

-.:::1l>o 
E<l>··-o" co:EOcx 
({.)()U..::Jlll 

In accordance with Section 24. Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do 
hereby certify that there is an and urn ounde alan in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provisio 
payment of monies provided therein to be paid. 

Director of Finance 
City Contract Number: 10035, Am. #1, Exercise 
Renewal Option, increase max. indebtedness amt. 

Form Approved: 

~ 
ATTEST: 

Signature 

Type/Print Name 

S'-'pv•>o r fef'o~~MI s ..l. /MvJ~"1...--
Title 0 

Type/Print arne 

c.o.o. 
Title 

G:\Gov't Operations\TSawyer\OED\_Parking\Contracts\Penn Credit Corporation\Penn Credit Corp #10035 Am#l.pdf.doc 

3 

~ 



.·. ,, 
,'I •' I 



SUBJECT: PARKING FINES AND FEES DEBT COLLECTION SERVICES 

BID#: ESC-0462·14 OPEN DATE: 517/2014 

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMmEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
SERVICE CONTRACT- FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR 
RENEWAL OPTIONS 

AGENCY: PUBLIC PARKING 

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORE BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (33) NUMBER RECEIVED: (5) OTHER: (0) 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from October 1, 2015 to date of award. 

Recommend approval to utilize the first renewal option with Penn Credit Corporation. Period of service is from date of award 
through September 30, 2016. Total estimated revenue for the renewal period in the amount of $313,000.00, for a total revenue of 
$843,000.00. Total estimated annual expenditure in the amount of $54,000.00, for a not to exceed expenditure amount of 
$404,000.00. 

Funding Source:' JEJE411PPAD-341508 Revenue 
JEJE411 PPAD-341518 Expenditure to be executed by contract amendment #1 through Office of General 

Counsel. 

CONCURRENCE BY: Kirk Wendland. Director, Office of Economic Development 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
~ ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE . 

-L~N::- MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ~H~:TE: lO -lS' -( S"" 

CJ;IJ_,c_ 

ACTION OF AWARDING AUT. ORITY 

~rt'ovEo --~;<------



Pearson, Daniel 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Annette, 

Moody, Tina 
Tuesday, October 13, 2015 12:49 PM 
Leslie-Burney, Annette 
Pearson, Daniel; Pease, Gregory; Carle, Robert; Schaefer, William 
RE: Public Parking Memo tor Heview & Initial - ESC-0462-14 Contract Renewal Request 
Collection Agency Stats 130ct15.xlsx 

In summary, I anticipate approximately $313,000 in revenue remitted by the Collection Agency in FY16. 

I've charted revenue remitted to COJ since the project began (attached). 

When a collection process begins for years of past-due debt, the Collection Agency revenue is initially very high as the 
vendor works on years' worth of debt, but then the revenue levels off as they begin working on more current debt. 

To answer your question, I calculated the average revenue for recent weeks--now that I believe the revenue has leveled 
off-to accurately reflect what I anticipate the Collection Agency will remit in revenue going forward. 

Bear in mind, this assumes there are no legislative changes regarding the revenue Public Parking receives. 

If they bring in $313,000 for FY16, then 17.86% paid back to them per the contract is approx. $55,700. (Note: The 
Memo submitted for consideration refers to $54,000 which is according to Mr. Shad's budget request.) 

Thank you, 

Tina Moody 
City of Jacksonville 
(904) 630-4402 
MoodyT@coj.net 

OlfE CITY ONEJAC.~I'Mtw 

------------
From: Leslie-Burney, Annette 

....... ·--sentf1"1'0jj(fay, \:rdooerfL;2lJTS4:22PM .. 
To: Moody, Tina 
Cc: Pearson, Daniel; Pease, Gregory 
Subject: RE: Public Parking Memo for Review & Initial - ESC-0462-14 Contract Renewal Request 

Tina, what is the expected revenue amount based on last year? 

;-1mtette £. 13urneg 
Purcfiasi11!J Jl.nafi;st 
1Procurement t[}i1Jision 
Cit'} of jac/i:sonrJtffe 
Office: (o'04) 255-8810 
:Fa:r; (904) 360-8')27 
a6ume_g@tai.rtet 

1 



SU8JECT; PARKING FINES AND FEES DEBT COLLECTION SERVICES 

BID~: ESC-0462·14 OPEN DATE: 5/07/2014 

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
SERVICE CONTRACT -FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,2015, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR 
RENEWAL OPTIONS 

AGENCY: PUBLIC PARKING 

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORE BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (33) NUMBER RECEIVED: (5) OTHER: (0) 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Recommend approval of award to Penn Credit to provide parking tines and fees debt collection services for the Office of Public 
Parking. Period of service is from date of award through September 30, 2015 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options. Total 
estimated annual revenue (40% lee) for FY14 in the amount of $350,000.00, with a total estimated expenditure amount of 
$200,000.00, and total estimated annual revenue for FY15 in the amount of $180,000.00, with a total estimated expenditure amour 
of $150,000.00. Total revenue in the amount of $530,000.00, with a total not to exceed expenditure in the amount of $350,000.00. 

Funding lor this award to be encumbered by the following accounts and executed by formal contract through the Office of General 
Counsel: 

Revenue- JEJE411 PPAD-341508 • $530,000.00 
Expenditure- JEJE411 PPAD-341518- $350,000.00 

dation Memo, Tabulation, Scoring Sheet and Matrix and Specifications 

~ALYST: 
~ r.NETTE L. BURNEY 

CONCmENCE BY: Jack Shad. Officer. Public Parking 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE ( \ 

MEMBERS APPROVINrlif~lfMEMBERS DISAPPROVING L DATE: oG. \~ v-f 
r }-d-. ')'_,¢, , 'f}_ C(/fl-~ ~ OTHER:--------

h 'A 
7 

/ r J..4.,.,_ L -«JLJ v 

DATE _ _,«.""d"""·-""~&~i ___ _ ACTION OF AWARDING A7 
APPROVED _______________ __ DISAPPROVED ___________ __ 

OTHER ____________________ ~~----~~------------------------

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ---.-<:Z~-""""=""==--''"'·""'.<_:_.~"'-"""-~<-.~~r __________ _ 
,;:::::r Karen Bowling 

Chief Administrative Officer 
For; Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Aulhortty of: 
Executive Order No. 2013-{}4 



• 

Penn Credit 
916 South 14th St. • Harrisburg. PA 17104 

September 28, 2015 

Tina Moody 
Account Coordinator 
Office of Economic Development- Public Parking 
231 E. Forsyth, Suite 424 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Re: Collection Contract Extension, Bid #ESC-0462-14 

Dear Ms. Moody: 

Pfease accept this fetter as confirmation that Penn Credit desires to continue providing services to the 
City under bid ESC-0462-14. We agree to honor the current terms and conditions contained in the 

agreement, including pricing/compensation for the term period of October 1, 2015 to September 30, 
2016. 

Should you or your colleagues have any Questions, please contact Rhett Danagher at 561-371-2937 or 
rhett.donagher@penncredit.com. 

Si~ 

~~ 
Chief Operating Officer 

------------------------------·--------

Phone (800) 800-3328 • Fax (717j 238-1370 • www.penncredit.com 



(!!. 
--~· ·:? 

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF MAYOR LENNY Cl•RRY 
1 ACKSONV!LLE, FL 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Greg Pease, Division Chief 
Procurement Division 

Kirk Wendland, Director /]!)j.~ 
Office of Economic Devel~:nt 

Tina Moody, Account Coordinator ~ 7)2'fcmf<, 
Office of Public Parking 

Contract Renewal ESC-0462-14 Penn Credit 

October 7, 2015 

The Office of Public Parking respectfully recommends exercising the City of Jacksonville's tirst 
of four contract renewal options for the above referenced contract with Penn Credit, for the 
period of October !, 20 I 5 through September 30, 2016. 

Attached please find the vendor's agreement to extend the contract and honor existing terms. 
Pricing and terms remain the same. Also attached is current insurance and licensing information. 

Vendor payments are made via a contra-revenue account, and calculated as a percentage of 
revenue actually collected and remitted to the City. Therefore, it is our understanding that a 
contract encumbrance sheet is not required per the General Accounting Division. Public Parking 
anticipates a FY15-l6 maximum not to exceed of $54,000 as budgeted in JEJE4l IPPAD 

....... 14.1518_ - - . . - -

Please contact Tina Moody at (904) 630-4402, if you have questions regarding this request. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

cc: Paul Crawford, Deputy Director 

OffiL"I! M Public P:.trking 
~ \1 E. Fur:>yth St, Suit!! -'~4 J~11.:ksonviHe. FL U202 Phllllt!': YW-.h30. J.l99 bx: 904.1).!0.290! '.'.Ww.~.:oj.n..:r 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
11 

THIS cc~droc~"i IS ISSUED AS A'"~' •c~ OF 'ONLYANOCONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE I •c THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERA~E AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR '~"THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

tMr-un.t Are •; If the certificate holder Is an ,....~,.~~.,~. _••vrtAI.,. INSURED, the 1 must be endorsed. If 1 IS : -~~bj~c~_to 
the terms conditions of the policy, ~~rta_i~ may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to tho 

' holder In lieu of such : 
PRODUCER 

DONALD B HARNER 

4807 JONESTOWN RD STE 149 

''" oo•oo• '"" ~ 11~'':'!§~,,~"----- . --- -------- ----·-··--------· --·-·-- .. ---- --
INSURED 

PENN CREDIT CORP & CENTRAL CREDIT CONTROL 

916 S 14TH ST 

~-----·~ ANY AUTO 

A 
-·-~ALL OWNED 
-;.;::;: AUTOS 

~ HIRED AUTOS 

! OED ! I 

•or. 

~
: SCHEDULED 

AUTOS 
, NON-OWNED r--:.. 1 AUTOS 

! ! i 

i ACP BAPD 5916214152 

i 

I 
!" UABU.n"f_ ai.,.l 

'NH) i I 
i i I 
i ! ' 

I 
' ill 

06/15/2015 06/1512016 f-:.;,~G~ .. ' S - . -- . 
f 1~--- ····--'-·-··· -·------···1 • 
!_EACH• '"""""c" ' 

' ,, 
i ;f~rUTE 1 i ~A" !-------------------- ......... . 

l E.c. EACH ACC;DE~r I $ 

" oEA! :,_ ,, 
I 

i 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
rne EXPIRATION DATE ll-IEREOF, NOTICE WlU BE DEUVERED IN 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, Fl 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE I'OUCY PROVISIONS. 

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT- PUBLIC PARKING 
AUTHORU£0REPRESENTA~ 

23i E. FORSYTH, SUITE 424 NICHOLAS HARNER 
JACKSONVILLE FL 32202 

<_J. -© 1988 2014ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
PENNCr-2~~~o2P~ID~·~A~S DATE (MM10ofyyyyj ... 

09/30/2015 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AfFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTA11VE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, th9 po/iey(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subJect to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain ~o/icfes may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not co-nfor rights to tho 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(sJ. · 

PRODUCER ~~r:cT Amanda Sides 

~s:S ~,~~~rok~:-~~~~:~1-oo f~~~ill7~755~ss =-~-~~~:.·:~==-~~·::_· ~tffZ!!~~;_?J·r~i§!.:923_?_~----
vork, PA 17402 -~~~s: ~.!.~~-~-@~k-~c-~~~.Y.~.~-~~-

INSURED Penn Credit Corporation 
916 S 14th Street PO Box 988 
Harrisburg, PA 17104 

·-·· ···------J!!~.!l!!§!~~.l.9~.[?,1!'!~..£2Y.~M~ .......................... - L-~~!Q..~- ··-· . 
_t~sy~e!!~: q_i~~!rmati ~~~~~.')~!-~~~P.~~y ___ ·- :10677 
J~~URE~-~:. Cine!~~~-~!!~~~~!'..!~ Co_!l)p~~Y.. _ .... ~·: .. ~~~~:~~~J23280~~-~--- -
~~-~':!.~ft-~..J~!"!.'!_/j_~~!?~~J':l_~~_r-~-'1E-~-9.~ ..... ·--· ................. L~~~~.Q.._ .... -. 
_!NSUR~£.: ... _ .... ----·---·---------- .... -.. •. . j 
_INSI!!!_~fg_~-----·-- ---~-------·--·-·----··· ·------·- ···---~:·.~~1~-------···. 
mSURER.F: i 

EXCESS UAB 1 1 . 08/19/2015 ! 08/19/2016 • $ 

I OED i X i 01 ' I I ' ' • 
B AND 

"'"· 
'C I ILiab 

iRelro Date,11/1/86 

' ; "' '' 
' i 

: ' 

'X.i.~¥~'"'F '· II i'J"· 08/19/2015~ 08/19/2016 E.i. I !-•.;-.. $ 

! EL.DISEASE ...... is. 
; E.L DISEASE • POUCY UM>T : $ 

11/01/2015jEa Claim 

! )Agg 

1' 
1. 

• nnn nnn 

~~Q~ ·;;::- ~ .. ~~~~ ·:;:.:;;:! as requi.red by wr~tten contract. A Waiver of 
_.;:::;:. . ~n .. ::.:::~ o~~ _certificate holder with respect to General 

Clty.Of Jacksonville 
23f E. Forsyth, Suite 424 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 

as requi.red by written contract. 

CITYJAC 

l"!UIC"!OI UION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCElLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEliVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



::' 
.~: Policy Number: CPP3669867 

rli1s ENi:roFi$EMENT c~ANGEs THE Pot.Jcv·~ PLEAs~ iieAo rr cAReFuLLY. . .· .·- ... ·:.. . . . - . . ·. . ·. ·. . ... ·. . ... ·-·· 

· .c\ufbMATIC .A.oolnoNAL INSUReo.: wi-iEN 
REQUIRED IN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY COVERAGE PART 

1. SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED, 2. is 
amended to include: 

e. Any person or organization, hereinafter 
referred to as ADDITIONAL INSURED: 

(1) Who or which is not ·specifically 
named as an additional insured un-
der any other provision of, or en­
dorsement added to, this Coverage 
Part; and 

(2) For whom you are required to add as 
an additional insured on this Cover­
age Part 

under: 

(1) A Written contract or agreemen~ or 

(2) An oral agreement or contract where 
a certificate of insurance showing 
that person or organization as an 
additional insured has been issued; 

but only with respect to liability arising out 
of "your work" performed for that addi­
tional insured by you or on your behalf. A 
person or organization's status as an in· 
sured under this endorsement continues 
for only the period of time required by the 
wrilten contract or agreement, but in no 
event beyond the expiration dale of this 
Coverage Part. II there is no written con­
tract or agreement, or if no period of time 
is required by the written contract or 
agreement, a person or organization's 
stahls as an insured under this endorse-
men! ends when your operations for that 
insured are completad. 

2. SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
UABJLITY CONDITIONS Is amended to in· 
clude: 

1. Automatic Additional Insured Provision 

The written or oral contract or agreement 
must be currently in effect or become ef· 
fective during the term of this ·Coverage 
Part. The contract or agreement also 
must be executed prior to the 'bodily in­
jury'", '"properly damage" or "personal and 
advertising injury" to which this endorse­
ment pertains. 

2. Conformance lo Specific WtiHen Con­
tract or Agreement 

If a written contract or agreement be· 
tween you and the additional insured 
specifies that coverage for the additional 
insured: 

a. Be provided by the Insurance Serv­
ices Office additional insured form 
number CG 20 10 or CG 20 37 
{where edition specffied); or 

b. Include coverage for completed op-
eratrons; or 

c. Include coverage for "your work"; 

and where the limits or coverage pro­
vided to the additional Insured is more re­
strictive than was speciffcally required· In 
that written contract or agreement. the 
terms of Paragraphs 3., 4.a.(2) and f or 
4.b., or any combination thereof, of this 
endorsement shaH be Interpreted as pro­
viding the limits or coverage required by 
the terms of the written contract or 
agreemen~ but only to the extent that 
such limits or coverage is included within 
the terms of the Coverage Part to which 
this endorsement is attached. If, how­
ever, the written contract or agreement 
specifies the Insurance Services Office 
additional insured form number CG 20 10 
but does not specify which edition, or 
specifies an edition that does not exis~ 
Paragraphs 3. and 4.a.(2) of this en-
dorsement shan not apply and Paragraph 
4.b. of this endorsement shall apply. 

3. SECTION 1H - UMJTS OF INSURANCE is 
amended to include: 

The Dmits appficable to the additional insured 
are those specified in the wrilten contract or 
agreement or in the Declarations of this Cov­
erag" Part, whichever are less. If no limits are 
specified in the written contract or agreement, 
or it there is no written contract or agreement, 
the limits applicable to the additional insured 
are those specified in the Declarations of this 
Coverage Part. The limits of insurance are in­
clusive of and not in addition to the limits of 
insurance shown In the Declarations. 

GA 47210 01 
Includes copyrighted material of insurance 
Services Office. Inc., with its permission. Pa!le 1 of2 

.·. 



4. The' tollo~ing are .added to. SEci'IoN i -
COVERAGES, COVEflAGE . A; BODILY 
INJURY AND . PROPERTY DAMAGE 
LIABILITY, 2. Exclusions and SECTION I -
COVERAGES, COVERAGE B. PERSONAL 
AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY, 2. 
Exclusions: 

The insurance provided to the additional in­
sured does not apply to: 

a. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or 
"personal and advertising injury" arising 
outol the: 

(1) Rendering of, or failure to render, 
any professional architectural, engi­
neering or surveying sertices, in­
cluding: 

(a) The preparing, approving or 
failing to prepare or approve 
maps, shop drawings, opinions, 
reports, surveys, field orders, 
change orders or drawings and 
specifications~ and 

(b) Supervisory, Inspection, archi· 
tectural or engineering activities; 

(2) Sole negligence or willful misconduct 
of, or for defects in design furnished 
by, the additional insured or its "em· 
ployees". 

b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" aris­
ing out of "your work" included in the 
"products-<Jompleted operations hazard". 

c. "Bodily inju.ry" or. "pfoperty damage~ aris· 
· ing out of "your-~ork· for which a consoli­
dated (wrap.·up) insurance· program has 
been provided by the prime contractor I 
project manager or owner of the con­
struction project in which you are in­
volved. 

5. SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 5. Other Insurance 
is amended to include: 

a. Where required by a written contract or 
agreement, this insurance is primary and 
I or noncontributory as respects any other 
insurance policy issued to the additional 
insured, and such other insurance policy 
shall be excess and I or noncontributing, 
whichever applies, with this insurance. 

b. Any insurance provided by this endorse­
ment shall be primary to other insurance 
available to the additional insured except: 

(1) As otherwise provided in SECTION 
IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 5. Other 
Jnsurance,b.Excesslnsurance;or 

(2) For any other vaf1d and collecoble in­
surance available to the additional 
insured as an additional insured by 
attachment of an endorsement to 
another insurance policy that is writ­
ten on an excess basis. In such 
case, the coverage provided under 
this endorsement shall also be ex· 
cess. 

GA 472 11> 01 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance 
Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 2 



FLORIDA OFFICE of FINANCLJ\I~ REGULA"J10N 

~ ~Qfit ~fQ!fsti.,:~tttw. "i¢tl.f"..»!k#!l4! nf#I~U#~ ~ 11!/tm,~;;p;<t-f!·it~·ati< 

License Search Results Detail 

L~'l'ff;Wt 

S't~ 

StlthH tifii<Wn! "-~ 
O~llln.-J•k~ .._._ 
~b~~ 

Ue~~f4'1,;lf~ 
_, 
City: 
stifti!J 

""'"''"'" ~~,t,MI~ .,,..., 
Clty: -.t.IOO:I•n --

~~~'4~'1 ·-~l1J:i1S1# 

"""""" C-C~t..~ 

ttilHW'"I-5 

'.t1i}$f4$1 

>tMI:PfSstl~C: 

rz 

\10!1 1« Sf 
HJiffJill·\A~ 

a 

''• "'"'""'""''"' . 
Ud'"" "'' ~;J:.~/,,, n !i•·1'>~0f. 

¢:;JtJ:~i\..i::o 
'ji:t~! 4f1T'tit}.li-·--" 



}l, ..: '""'"'j_~ 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

l .;: !1/03/15 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR oonno "'c~, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

thl> ~~ '. If tho • holdor Is an ~uuo uu~~~ , tho " • .,. must bo If '~ ou~ IS··~· :_·.~~~~~~.to 
• terms, holder In lieu of sue~ ~~~~~cortal_~ may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to tho 

PRODUCER ~J(ODfCrt 
SHBG Insurance Services '·""'' 631-: h cHI IF~·"''' 
200 Broadhollow Rd. Ste. 207 1 

Melville, NY 117 47 I NAIC. 

' 
Ins. Co. 35378 

INSURED ONSUR•R R 
Penn Credit Corp ........ c' 
916 South 14th Street I'"'"""" o 

Harrisburg, PA 17104 !INSURER Eo 

I •••u••• •. 
'NIIMRF'IO· I NIIMRF'"• 

!H~S_IS_ TO "~~'..'ro_T~~T THE '9F_I '_LISTE_D _B~_L() ..... HJ\Y_E_ BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE~~~~~:.!.~~.<?,~ 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT IMTH RESPECT TO 'MilCH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

f 1~ TYPEn•oNSOORANc• PDUCVNUMR•o ~~ LIMI1S 

'" Is 
1-- I LIABILITY Is 

I CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR , MEDEXP• Is 

r- .&ADVINJURY I' 

r- GENERAL '' 
rl'~LICY I lr~&_"Ff: Is 

~LIMIT 
's 

r- ' 
ANY AUTO 

- SCHEDULED 
(/Po"OffiOOI s r- ALL OWNED s r- AUTOS - AUTOS 

~ NON-OINNED 

' r- HIRED AUTOS - AUTOS 
s 

UMBRELLA LIAB ---i OCCUR ~CHO $ r- EXCESS UAB co I s 
loEol I~ $_ 

I AND I i' LIABILITY yIN 
f.;,;';;.)' :rJ,¥;, I fOJ,\'· 

~~~r:"' .... o fNIA 
_§.L. EACH, s 
_§.L, DISEASE- EA "'" s 

~ ,,,,. • ,< • S_ 

A E&O £0861715 11/01/15 11/01/16 
$'i.OOO.OOO per claim 
$5,000,000 per aggregate 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /lOCATIONS /VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If mora space Is required} 

Coverage is in full force and effect and strictly subject to the terms, conditions, and exclusions of the policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

City of Jacksonville SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

231 E. Forsyth, Suite 424 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 
AUTHORlZEO REPRESENTATIVE 

I 

® 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 
ACORD 25 {2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 




